

GAHC010035142026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/994/2026

MAZHARUL HOQUE
S/O SRI NURUL HOQUE, VILL. UPPER DUMDUMIA, P.O. SANTIJAN, DIST.
NAGAON, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE ADDL. CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM, PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT., DISPUR,
GUWAHATI 06

2:THE SPECIAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

3:THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
NAGAON ZILLA PARIASHAD
NAGAON
P.O. AND DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM PIN-782001.

4:THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER
KHAGORIJAN ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT
P.O. KHAGORIJAN
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782446

5:THE NAGAON ZILLA PARISHAD
NAGAON
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT
P.O. AND DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM PIN-782001

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. D A KAIYUM, MR. M S MONDAL,MR. SURAJIT DUTTA,MR. M S MONDAL

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, P AND R.D., FOR CAVEATOR,MR. TANUZ KASHYAP,MR. P GAYON,N GAUTAM,MISS. R R KAKATI,MR. K N CHOUDHURY

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY
ORDER**

06.04.2026

Mr. D.A. Kaiyum, learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

Ms. P. Thapa, learned counsel on behalf of Mr. S. Dutta, learned Standing Counsel, Panchayat & Rural Development Department for the respondent nos. 1 to 4 has sought for 3 [three] weeks' time to obtain necessary instructions and to file counter affidavit.

The prayer is allowed.

As per order dated 01.04.2026 of the Lawazima Court, service of notice upon the respondent no. 3 is complete.

None has appeared for the respondent no. 5 till date.

List the case on 22.05.2026 for filing of the affidavit on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 to 4 and for appearance of the respondent no. 5.

The interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant